The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate. As at the date of
this announcement, no new Shares have been issued under the General Mandate. Accordingly, the
General Mandate is sufficient for the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and the issue
of the Consideration Shares will not be subject to the approval of Shareholders.

11

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission
to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,966,766,900 Shares in issue. Set out
below is the shareholder structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the issuance and allotment of the Consideration Share, assuming that no further
Shares have been issued or repurchased from the date of this announcement to Completion:

Shareholders

Immediately
before issuance and

allotment of the
Consideration Share

Immediately
after the issuance and

allotment of the
Consideration Share

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Cinedigm Corp. 366,590,397 18.64% 366,590,397 17.04%
Aim Right Ventures Limited (Note 1) 320,512,820 16.29% 320,512,820 14.90%
Excel Orient (Hong Kong) Limited 307,809,902 15.65% 307,809,902 14.31%
Jinbi Market (Hong Kong) Limited (Note 2) 303,609,790 15.44% 303,609,790 14.11%
He Han 13,998,000 0.71% 13,998,000 0.65%

Public Shareholder
The Vendor – – 184,810,126 8.59%
Other Public Shareholders 654,245,991 33.27% 654,245,991 30.41%

Total 1,966,766,900 100.00% 2,151,577,026 100.00%

Notes:

1. Aim Right is a limited liability company incorporated in the BVI wholly owned by Mr. Liu Zhihua.

2. Jinbi Market HK is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability, the entire issued share capital
of which is wholly owned by Yunnan Jinma Biji Tourism Hypermall Co., Ltd.*（雲南金馬碧雞旅遊商城股
份有限公司）(“Yunnan Jinma”).

The entire issued share capital of Yunnan Jinma is owned as to 83.72% by Kunming Municipal Infrastructure
Integrated Development and Construction (Group) Shares Co., Ltd.*（昆明市政基礎設施綜合開發建設（集
團）股份有限公司）(“Kunming Construction”), as to 2.33% by Pioneer Investment Co., Ltd*（先鋒投資